
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Polling Districts and Polling Places 
Review Sub-Committee 

 
Agenda 

 

Date: Tuesday, 4th October, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting   
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2011 (minutes to 

follow). 
 

5. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  (Pages 1 - 64) 
 
 To receive an update by Officers and to consider a revised schedule of proposals. 

 
6. Next Meeting   
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Polling Districts and Polling Places Review  
Sub-Committee  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th October 2011 

Report of: Democratic and Registration Services Manager  
Subject/Title: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the key issues dealt with at the previous 

meeting and presents an updated version of the review schedule for 
the Sub-Committee’s consideration. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee continue to develop proposals for the new Polling 

District, Polling Place and polling station arrangements for consultation.  
  
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All wards are affected.   
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 As above. 
 
5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 Recent implementation of the Cheshire East Boundary Review and the conduct 

of local Elections based on the new ward boundaries in May 2011 means that 
this is now an opportune time to conduct the Review.   

 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Costs incurred will be met from existing budgets.  
 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 The legal implications are set out in the body of this report.                      
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 Undertaking this Review is a statutory duty. Delegating the power to conduct 

the Review to a Sub Committee of the Constitution Committee was considered 
the most effective way for the Review to be conducted, and will ensure that  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



representations received can be fully considered. This approach will also 
ensure sufficient flexibility to ensure that the process is completed by the 
statutory deadline.        

  
9.0 Background  
 
9.1 At the previous meeting, Members were presented with initial 

proposals for the Polling District and Polling Place arrangements in 
Cheshire East. 

 
9.2 The Officers had reported that the Boundary Commission for England 

had announced its intention to carry out a review of Parliamentary 
constituency boundaries in England. For Cheshire East, this would be 
based on the former ward boundaries. Officers were seeking legal 
advice on the possibility of postponing the review of Polling Districts 
and Places and would confirm the position at the following meeting. 

 
9.3 Members had considered the schedule of proposed changes submitted 

at the previous meeting and had agreed a number of specific changes 
as well as making the following general comments: 

 
1. the proposed changes should be costed so that the financial 

implications could be taken into account. 
 

2. The Council should adopt a policy of not using school buildings 
wherever possible so as not to disrupt education. 

 
3. technical changes to registers could be undertaken by Officers 

without the need for further consideration by Members, who would 
focus their attention on those changes where people would be 
required to move to a different polling station. 

 
9.4 The Sub-Committee had agreed as follows: 
 

(1) the proposed approach to the review and timetable as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved; 
 

(2) parish clerks be included in the consultation on the review; 
 

(3) the legal position as regards postponing the review be confirmed at the 
next meeting; 
 

(4) the schedule of changes be updated to reflect Members’ comments and 
amendments and be resubmitted to the next meeting; and 
 

(5) the next meeting be held in about two weeks’ time on a date to be 
agreed. 

 
9.5 An updated schedule of proposals is attached for the Sub-Committee’s 

consideration. 

Page 2



9.6 The Officers will report on other aspects of the review at the meeting. 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the   
report writer:       

 
  Name:          Mrs Lindsey Parton 
  Designation: Registration Service and Business Manager   
  Tel No:         01270 686477 
       Email:          lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



AMENDED Schedule of Polling Places With Initial Proposals and Representations

The Wards concerned are:

Brereton Rural
Gawsworth
Leighton
Poynton East & Pott Shrigley
Poynton West and Adlington
Prestbury
Wilmslow East
Wilmslow West and Chorley

Following Receipt of the Parliamentary Boundary Review there MAY be a need 
to revise certain Wards

P
age 5



AMENDED Schedule of Polling Places With Initial Proposals and Representations

Electoral Area ALDERLEY EDGE Electorate Initial Proposal

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DF1 1475
ALDERLEY EDGE METHODIST CHURCH
CHAPEL ROAD
ALDERLEY EDGE
CHESHIRE
SK9 7DU

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DG1 1433 Propose no changes

ALDERLEY EDGE FESTIVAL HALL
TALBOT ROAD
ALDERLEY EDGE
SK9 7HR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DH1 899
ALDERLEY EDGE C P SCHOOL
CHURCH LANE
ALDERLEY EDGE
SK9 7UZ

Propose to split 3DF1 down the railway line and send approx. 310 electors to 3DH1. 3DH1 
voting at Alderley Edge CP School

3DH1 sends 100 electors to 3DG1, voting at Alderley Edge Festival Hall. 
Respresentation from:
Alderley Edge CP School: Issues regarding Health & Safety

P
age 6



Electoral Area ALSAGER

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ALEA 866 Propose no changes

ALSAGER CIVIC CENTRE ALEB 1245 Propose no changes

LAWTON ROAD ALEE 311 Propose no changes

ALSAGER
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 2AE

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ALEC 1828 Propose no changes

EXCALIBUR PRIMARY SCHOOL
IVY LANE
ALSAGER
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 2RQ

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ALED 2352
PIKEMERE PRIMARY SCHOOL
PIKEMERE ROAD
ALSAGER
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 2SW

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ALEF 3026 Propose no changes 

CRANBERRY PRIMARY SCHOOL
CRANB
[...]
e Name and Address: Polling Districts:AST6 495
SMALLWOOD C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL
SCHOOL LANE
SMALLWOOD
SANDBACH
CW11 2UR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:BRE1 1004 Propose no changes

BRERETON C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL AST3 305
SCHOOL LANE
BRERETON GREEN
SANDBACH
CW11 1RW

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:BRE2 147 Propose no changes

BRADWALL VILLAGE HALL
BRADWALL ROAD
BRADWALL
SANDBACH
CW11 1RG

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:BRE3 204 Propose no changes

CHIMNEY HOUSE HOTEL
CHURCH LANE
SANDBACH
CW11 4ST

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:BRE4 310 Propose no changes

WARMINGHAM AND DISTRICT PARISH HALL 3FK6 183 Propose no changes

SCHOOL LANE
WARMINGHAM
SANDBACH
CW11 3QN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:DAN4 257 Propose no changes

SWETTENHAM CLUB AST4 124 Propose no changes

SWETTENHAM ROAD AST5 146 Propose no changes

SWETTENHAM
CONGLETON
CW12 2LA

The school has limited parking and disability issues. Propose polling station of Smallwood 
Village Hall which has ample parking and good disabled access and is just across the 
road.

Representation has been made by 3 members of the public regarding the distance they 
now have to travel to the Polling Station.  Previously AST3 voted at Blackfirs CP School 
but had to be changed because it is now out of the ward. 
Propose to change polling station to Davenport Chapel, Holmes Chapel Road.

P
age 10



Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:LAW3 565 Propose no changes

ST PHILIPS CHURCH HALL LAW4 221 Propose no changes

ALSAGER ROAD
HASSALL GREEN
SANDBACH
CW11 4YB

P
age 11



Electoral Area BROKEN CROSS AND UPTON

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4AD1 1188
LATTER DAY SAINTS CHURCH
JUNCTION VICTORIA ROAD 
PRIORY LANE 
MACCLESSFIELD 
SK10 3JE

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4AD2 1111
MACCLESFIELD CRICKET CLUB
VICTORIA ROAD
MACCLESFIELD
CHESHIRE
SK10 3JA

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4AF1 2459 A section goes to 4AD3 voting at Latter Day Saints Church.                         

BROKEN CROSS METHODIST CHURCH
CHELFORD ROAD
MACCLESFIELD
SK10 3JR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4AF2 1947
UPTON PRIORY SCHOOL
BERWICK CLOSE
MACCLESFIELD
SK10 3ED

Propose to split 4AD1 so that the east section becomes part of 4AD2. 4AD2 to vote at 
Macclesfield Cricket Club. Election staff are investigating St Albans Primary School as a 
potential polling station as an alternative to Latter Day Saints Church.                                          

Propose split so the lower section of 4AF2 becomes 4AD1. 4AD1 voting at Latter Day 
Saints Church.                        

Propose to split 4AD2 so that the west section becomes 4AD3. 4AD3 to vote at Latter Day 
Saints Church.                                                                                                                                           
A representation from a Councillor relating to where electors vote within the ward.  This 
may be alleviated in the proposal above.  However the suggestion made to reduce 
number voting at Macclesfield Cricket Club would have implications to the rest of the 
ward.

P
age 12



Electoral Area BUNBURY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EB1 336 Propose no changes

THE TOLLEMACHE ARMS 3EF1 244 Propose no changes

CHESTER ROAD
ALPRAHAM
TARPORLEY CW6 9JE

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3ED1 1098 Propose no changes

JUBILEE PAVILION
BUNBURY JUBILEE PLAYGROUND
BUNBURY LANE
BUNBURY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EH6 372 Propose no changes

CHURCH MINSHULL VILLAGE HALL
OVER ROAD
CHURCH MINSHULL

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EJ6 135
ST DAVIDS CHURCH 3EJ7 141
LONG LANE
WETTENHALL
WINSFORD
CW7 4DN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EN6 53 Propose no changes

BARBRIDGE METHODIST CHAPEL 3EN7 195 Propose no changes

OLD CHESTER ROAD 3ES1 132 Propose no changes

BARBRIDGE
NANTWICH
CW5 6AZ

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3FA5 236 Propose no changes

ACTON VILLAGE HALL
[...]
dress: Polling Districts:1BE1 1903
ST BARNABAS CHURCH HALL
WEST STREET
CREWE
CW1 3HX

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1CA1 857 Propose no changes. 

UNDERWOOD WEST PRIMARY SCHOOL 1BER 776 Propose no changes.

NEWCASTLE STREET 1CB3 254 Propose no changes.

CREWE
CHESHIRE
CW1 3LF

Propose change polling station to Underwood West Primary School as St Barnabas Church 
Hall is out of the ward.                                                             Representation received 
21/09/2011 from Cllr Cartlidge regarding using Beechmere. Electoral Services have 
investigated this venue. 

P
age 24



Electoral Area CREWE WEST

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1BA1 1943 Propose no changes. 

WISTASTON GREEN PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL
MORETON ROAD
CREWE
CW2 8QS

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1BB1 248 Propose no changes.

MARSHFIELD BANK COMMUNITY CENTRE 1BB2 573 Electoral Services investigating West Lodge where they used to vote.

WEST STREET 1BF1 1225 Propose no changes. 

CREWE
CW2 8SH

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1DD1 904

ALL SAINTS CHURCH HALL
STEWART STREET
CREWE
CW2 8LX

1BC1 1657

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1BD1 1229
GAINSBOROUGH PRIMARY AND NURSERY  SCHOOL
BELGRAVE ROAD
CREWE
CW2 7NH

Propose return to vote at Edleston Primary School where they used to vote.                                                                                                
A representation from the Labour Party for the Polling Station to return to Edleston 
Primary School (this was moved at the request of the School last year due to problems 
accommodating the Polling Station because of exams and attendance issues.

Propose approx. 45 electors are moved from 1BC1 and added to 1BA1 voting at Wistaston 
Green Primary and Nursery School.                                                                                                         

Propose to move approx. 125 electors and send them to 1BA1 voting at Wistaston Green 
Primar
[...]
tation received from Pear Tree School requesting the Polling Station be moved 
to the Community Centre next door to avoid the school having to close for the day. 
Electoral Services will use these premises when they become available.

P
age 45



Electoral Area ODD RODE

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:AST1 415 Propose no changes

ASTBURY ST MARY'S PRIMARY SCHOOL AST2 155 Propose no changes

SCHOOL LANE
ASTBURY
CONGLETON
CW12 4RG

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:LAW1 1573 Propose no changes 

LAWTON MEMORIAL HALL
LIVERPOOL ROAD WEST
CHURCH LAWTON LAW2 373 Propose no changes

ST7 3DA

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ORD1 1819 Propose no changes

RODE HEATH VILLAGE HALL
SANDBACH ROAD
RODE HEATH
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 3SB

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ORD2 1420 Propose no changes

SCHOLAR GREEN COMMUNITY HALL
CHURCH LANE
SCHOLAR GREEN
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 3QQ

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ORD3 963
MOUNT PLEASANT METHODIST SCHOOLROOM
CHAPEL STREET
MOUNT PLEASANT
MOW COP
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 4NU

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:ORD5 345 See above

MOW COP METHODIST SCHOOLROOM
PRIMITIVE STREET
MOW COP
STOKE ON TRENT
ST7 3NH

Propose to combine the registers of ORD3 and ORD5. Propose Mow Cop Community 
Church as the polling station.

P
age 46



Electoral Area POYNTON EAST AND POTT SHRIGLEY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4FD1 273 Propose no changes

KETTLESHULME MEMORIAL HALL 4FD7 35 Propose no changes

MACCLESFIELD ROAD
KETTLESHULME
HIGH PEAK
SK23 7QU

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4FE2 210 Propose no changes

POTT SHRIGLEY SCHOOL
SHRIGLEY ROAD
POTT SHRIGLEY
MACCLESFIELD
SK10 5RT

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4JC1 1857 Propose move approx 314  electors to 4JD1 to vote at Poynton Civic Hall.

THE WILLOWS SUITE
WILLOW CLOSE
OFF PARK LANE
POYNTON
CHESHIRE SK12 1RG

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4JD1 1849 Propose no changes

POYNTON CIVIC HALL
PARK LANE
POYNTON

Place Na
[...]
 move 529 electors to 8EC1 to vote at Dean Oaks Primary School.

DEAN ROW COMMUNITY CENTRE
RINGSTEAD DRIVE
DEAN ROW ROAD
WILMSLOW
SK9 2TA

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8EC1 522 Propose no changes

DEAN OAKS PRIMARY SCHOOL
HANDFORTH ROAD
DEAN ROW
WILMSLOW
SK9 2LX

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8ED1 793 Propose no changes

DEAN ROW VILLAGE HALL
BROWNS LANE
WILMSLOW
SK9 2BR

P
age 57



Electoral Area WILMSLOW EAST

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FA1 572 Propose no changes. 

ST JOHNS LINDOW CHURCH ROOMS 8FAR 618 Propose no changes. 

KNUTSFORD ROAD
WILMSLOW
SK9 6EL

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FE1 625 Propose no changes

WILMSLOW LEISURE CENTRE
RECTORY FIELDS 8FER 168 Propose no changes

WILMSLOW 8FF1 1203 Propose no changes

SK9 1BU

P
age 58



Electoral Area WILMSLOW LACEY GREEN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8EK1
2130

Propose to move area below Barlow Road to 8EKC to vote at Wilmslow Parish Hall 

LACEY GREEN PAVILION
CLOUGH AVENUE
LACEY GREEN
WILMSLOW
SK9 4BU

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8EKC 589 Propose no changes 

WILMSLOW PARISH HALL
CLIFF ROAD 8EKR 318 Propose to split part moving to 8EK1 to vote at Lacey Green Pavillion.

WILMSLOW
SK9 4AA

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FK1 566 Propose no changes

STYAL SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB
ALTRINCHAM ROAD
STYAL
WILMSLOW
SK9 4JE

P
age 59



Electoral Area WILMSLOW WEST AND CHORLEY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DD1 386 Propose no changes

CHORLEY VILLAGE HALL
KNUTSFORD ROAD
CHORLEY
ALDERLEY EDGE
SK9 7SF

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FB1 884
ASHDENE PRIMARY SCHOOL
THORESWAY ROAD
WILMSLOW
SK9 6LJ 8FBR 1866

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FC1 1234 Propose no changes

WILMSLOW UNITED REFORMED CHURCH 8FD1 156
Propose 8FD1 merges with part of 8FH1 voting at either The Scout Hut or Gorsey Bank 
School on Altrincham Road.

CHAPEL LANE
WILMSLOW
SK9 1PR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8FG1 13
[...]
1 479 Propose no changes 

ACTON VILLAGE HALL 3FA6 69 Propose no changes 

CHESTER ROAD
ACTON
NANTWICH

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EK6 135 Propose no changes

GOODWILL HALL 3EK7 135 Propose no changes

WREXHAM ROAD
FADDILEY
CREWE
CW5 8HY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EG1 120 Propose no changes

CHOLMONDELEY BOWLING PAVILION 3EQ1 84 Propose no changes

WRENBURY ROAD
CHOLMONDELEY
MALPAS
CHESHIRE
SY14 8HN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EM6 127 Propose no changes

PECKFORTON VILLAGE ROOM
HILL LANE
PECKFORTON
CW6 9TN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3EP6 166 Propose no changes

JUBILEE PAVILION 3EP7 340 Propose no changes

BUNBURY JUBILEE PLAYGROUND
BUNBURY LANE
BUNBURY

P
age 62



Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3ER6 211 Propose no changes

MARBURY VILLAGE HALL 3ER8 164 Propose no changes

SCHOOL LANE 3ER9 78 Propose no changes

MARBURY
WHITCHURCH
SY13 4LH

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3ET1 960 Propose no changes

ST MARGARETS CHURCH HALL 3FH8 211 Propose no changes

CHOLMONDELEY ROAD
WRENBURY
CW5 8HG

P
age 63



Electoral Area WYBUNBURY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GG2 677 Propose no changes

HOUGH VILLAGE HALL 1GG3 667 Propose no changes

COBBS LANE 1GFR 615 Propose no changes

HOUGH
CREWE
CW2 5JN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GH6 117 Propose no changes

BLAKENHALL VILLAGE HALL 1GH7 73 Propose no changes

MILL LANE 1GH8 38 Propose no changes

BLAKENHALL
NANTWICH
CW5 7NP

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GJ6 117 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE PRIMARY SCHOOL 1GJ7 25 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE LANE 1GJ8 135 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE
NANTWICH
CW5 7PX

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GL6 286 Propose no changes

WYBUNBURY VILLAGE HALL 1GN1 1190 Propose no changes

MAIN ROAD 1GN6 108 Propose no changes

WYBUNBURY
NANTWICH
CW5 7LY

P
age 64


	Agenda
	5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Polling Districts and Polling Places - Ap

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Polling Districts and Polling Places Review Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2011 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Cartlidge, P Whiteley and B Murphy (for Cllr Moran) 

 
Officers 

 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager 
Natalie Bown, Policy Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett, Senior Elections Officer 
Sandra Hobbs, Senior Elections Officer 
Marion Hancock, Elections Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Moran and D Topping 

 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

9 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
At the previous meeting, the Officers had reported that the Boundary 
Commission for England had announced its intention to carry out a review 
of Parliamentary constituency boundaries in England. For Cheshire East, 
this would be based on the former ward boundaries. The Officers had 
sought legal advice on the possibility of postponing the review of Polling 



Districts and Places. The legal advice was that the review should proceed 
as planned. 
 
Members had also considered a schedule of proposed changes submitted 
and had agreed a number of specific changes. They had also agreed that 
proposed changes of a technical administrative nature should be dealt with 
by the Officers without the need for further consultation with Members. 
 
The schedule of changes had now been updated to reflect Members’ 
comments and amendments and was resubmitted for Members for further 
consideration. Members noted a number of additional proposals and 
representations. 
 
Broken Cross and Upton – Councillors L Brown and M Hardy had objected 
to the proposed use of Macclesfield Cricket Club because of parking 
problems and had submitted counter proposals for the Sub-Committee’s 
consideration. It was noted, however, that this would have significant 
implications for the rest of the ward. It was agreed that the Cricket Club be 
used on the basis that disabled electors would be encouraged to use the 
top car park and others would be encouraged to use the lower car park.  
 
Crewe St Barnabas – Councillor R Cartlidge had proposed that a new 
polling station be created at Beechmere retirement village.  However, the 
Officers had received representations from Beechmere that the building 
was unsuitable as it dealt with vulnerable adults and the doors had to be 
locked at 5.00 pm each day. It was therefore agreed that the proposal be 
not pursued. 
 
Crewe West – the Labour Party had made representations that the polling 
station be reinstated at Edleston Primary School, having been removed at 
the school’s request. It was agreed that electors should return to Edleston 
Primary School but that should there be issues in the future this would be 
reconsidered.  
 
Crewe South – following representations by the Labour Party, the Officers 
would be considering the feasibility of using the YMCA, Gresty Road and 
New Life Church, Fuller Drive as polling stations. 
 
Councillor R Fletcher had also made representations with regard to the 
Alsager ward and Officers had responded to him direct. 
 
Members then considered the eight wards in the north of the Borough 
which had not been considered previously pending the receipt of the legal 
advice on the review. The Officers reported that the current Boundary 
Commission review of Parliamentary constituency boundaries would not 
have a significant impact on the polling arrangements for the north of the 
Borough. 
 



Poynton East and Pott Shrigley – it was agreed that St Martin’s Church 
Hall should continue to be used until another suitable venue for a polling 
station could be found. 
 
Wilmslow Dean Row – Councillor P Whiteley mentioned that Dean Oaks 
Primary School was not a good venue for parking or disabled access. He 
suggested that the electors be transferred to Dean Row Community 
Centre. This was agreed. 
 
Wilmslow West and Chorley – Councillor P Whiteley suggested that the 
Cricket Club at Upcast Lane may have access problems but should be 
investigated and considered as an alternative venue to Ashdene Primary 
School. The Officers were asked to consider the suggestion in consultation 
with Councillor Whiteley. 
 
Subject to the resolution of the issues mentioned, the schedule of 
proposed changes would now be uploaded onto the Council’s website as 
part of the four week consultation process which would end on 4th 
November. At the end of the consultation period, a further meeting of the 
Sub-Committee would be convened to consider the outcome with a view to 
making recommendations to the Constitution Committee. In this respect, 
the Constitution Committee would be recommending to Council that the 
Committee be granted delegated powers to make a final decision on the 
review at its meeting on 17th November. 
 
The Officers circulated a revised list of consultees and a draft consultation 
letter for Members’ consideration. The proposed consultees were as 
follows: 
 
Disability groups 
Local political parties 
Members of Parliament 
National Association of Parish Councils 
Cheshire Association of Parish Councils 
All town and parish councils in Cheshire East 
All Cheshire East Councillors 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) subject to the amendments and actions agreed, the revised schedule 

be approved for consultation purposes and published on the Council’s 
website; and 

 
(2) the list of consultees and the draft consultation letter circulated at the 

meeting be approved. 
 
 
 



10 NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting be held in week commencing 7th November 2011, 
the date and time to be determined in consultation with Members. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


